

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

Westfield Insurance Company,
Petitioner

SCA EFiled: Jun 29 2023
11:34AM EDT
Transaction ID 70284804

vs.) No. 22-848

Sistersville Tank Works, Inc.,
Robert N. Edwards,
E. Jane Price, individually and as Executor of the
Estate of Robert G. Price,
Douglas Steele,
Carol Steele,
Gary Thomas Sandy,
Peggy Sandy,
Reagle & Padden, Inc., and
David C. Padden
Respondents

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

Patrick S. Casey (WVSB #668)
Sandra M. Chapman (WVSB #701)
Ryan P. Orth (WVSB #13029)
CASEY & CHAPMAN, PLLC
1140 Chapline Street
Wheeling, WV 26003
(304) 231-2405
(866) 296-2591 (fax)
psc Casey@cclawpllc.com
smchapman@cclawpllc.com
rporth@cclawpllc.com
*Counsel for Respondent Sistersville
Tank Works, Inc.*

David B. Lunsford (WVSB #12555)
HARTLEY LAW GROUP, PLLC
7 Pine Avenue
Wheeling, WV 26003
(304) 233-0777
(304) 233-0774 (fax)
dlunsford@hartleylawgrp.com
*Counsel for Respondents Robert N. Edwards,
E. Jane Price, individually and as Executor
of the Estate of Robert G. Price, Douglas
Steele, and Carol Steele*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

I. CERTIFIED QUESTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 A. Statement of Facts..... 1

 B. Procedural History..... 3

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 8

IV. STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION..... 10

V. ARGUMENT..... 10

 A. Standard of Review..... 10

 B. Statement of Respondents Robert N. Edwards, E. Jane Price, individually and as Executor of the Estate of Robert G. Price, Douglas L. Steele, and Carol Steele..... 11

 C. Each of the underlying plaintiffs have alleged facts to support a finding that they suffered “bodily injury” from an “occurrence” within the “coverage territory”..... 11

 D. Consistent with the District Court, the Court should reject the manifestation trigger of coverage championed by Westfield and apply the continuous or multiple trigger of coverage theory to claims of latent injury that are due to long-term chemical exposure in West Virginia..... 13

 E. West Virginia’s recognition of a cause of action for medical monitoring is illustrative to the coverage issues here..... 21

VI. CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abrams v. W. Va. Racing Comm 'n, 164 W. Va. 315, 263 S.E.2d 103 (1980).....11

Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Pitrolo, 176 W. Va. 190, 342 S.E.2d 156 (1986)..... 13

Bailes v. Erie Ins. Prop. & Cas. Co., 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5556 (S.D.W. Va. Jan. 25, 2010).. 12

Ball v. Joy Technologies, 958 F.2d 35 (4th Cir. 1991) 10, 18, 19

Bower v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp., 206 W. Va. 133, 522 S.E.2d 424 (1999)..... 18, 21, 22

Eagle-Picher Indus., Inc. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co., 682 F.2d 12 (1st Cir. 1982)..... 14, 15

Erie Ins. Prop. & Cas. Co. v. Edmond, 785 F. Supp. 2d 561 (N.D.W. Va. 2011)..... 12

Erie Ins. Prop. & Cas. Co. v. Viewpoint, Inc., 2013 WL 828327 (N.D.W. Va. Mar. 6, 2013)..... 17

Glen Falls Ins. Co. v. Smith, 217 W. Va. 213, 617 S.E.2d 760 (2005)..... 12

Horace Mann Ins. Co. v. Leeber, 180 W. Va. 375, 376 S.E.2d 581 (1988) 12

Imperial Cas. & Indem. Co. v. Radiator Specialty Co., 862 F. Supp. 1437 (E.D.N.C. 1994)..... 14

Ins. Co. of N. Am. v. Forty-Eight Insulations, Inc., 633 F.2d 1212 (6th Cir. 1980) 13

Jenkins v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co., 219 W. Va. 190, 632 S.E.2d 346 (2006) 12

Kaiser Aero & Elcs. Corp. v. Alliant Techsystems, 1997 U.S. App. LEXIS 35509 (4th Cir. Dec. 17, 1997) 20

Keene Corp. v. Ins. Co. of N. Am., 667 F.2d 1034 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 12, 14

Keffer v. Prudential Ins. Co., 153 W. Va. 813, 172 S.E.2d 714 (1970)..... 12

Light v. Allstate Ins. Co., 203 W. Va. 27, 506 S.E.2d 64 (1998)..... 10

Montrose Chemical Corp. v. Admiral Ins. Co., 10 Cal. 4th 645, 913 P.2d 878 (1995)..... 13

Montrose Chemical Corp. v. Admiral Ins. Co., 3 Cal.App.4th 1511 (1992)..... 21

Pajack v. Under Armour, Inc., 246 W. Va. 387, 873 S.E.2d 918 (2022)..... 10

<i>Riffe v. Home Finders Assocs.</i> , 205 W. Va. 216, 517 S.E.2d 313 (1999).....	12
<i>State Auto Prop. & Cas. Co. v. H.E. Neumann Co.</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130172 (S.D.W. Va. Sep. 23, 2016).....	9, 18, 19
<i>State Auto Prop. & Cas. Co.</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66099 (S.D.W. Va. Mar. 17, 2017)	10
<i>Stonewall Ins. Co. v. Asbestos Claims Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 73 F.3d 1178 (2d Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>Trizec Properties, Inc. v. Biltmore Constr. Co.</i> , 767 F.2d 810 (11th Cir. 1985).....	21
<i>U.S. Silica Co. v. Ace Fire Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 2012 W. Va. Cir. LEXIS 4449 (Nov. 27, 2017, Morgan Co. Cir. Ct.)	8, 9, 15, 16, 17
<i>Westfield Ins. Co. v. Milwaukee Ins. Co.</i> , 2005-Ohio-4746, 2005 Ohio App. LEXIS 4255 (Ohio 12th App. 2005)	19
<i>Wheeling Pittsburgh Corp. v. Am. Ins. Co.</i> , Civil Action No. 93-C-340 (Ohio County Cir. Ct.)... 7,	9, 15, 16, 17

Statutes

W. Va. Code § 51-1A-1	10, 11
W. Va. Code § 51-1A-3	10

Rules

W. Va. R. App. P. 10(d)	1
W. Va. R. App. P. 20	10
